
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF POWER 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2859 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2019 

 

ALLOCATION OF POWER 
 

2859. SHRI COSME FRANCISCO CAITANO SARDINHA: 

 

 Will the Minister of POWER 

be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the allocation of power during the current financial year, State/UT-wise; 

 

(b)  whether any proposals are pending from various States including the State 

of Goa for allocation of more power during the current year; 

 

(c)  if so, the details thereof and the action taken thereon, State/UT-wise; 

 

(d)  whether the Government is making or proposes to make any estimates 

about the anticipated shortage of power in the current and the ensuing year; and  

 

(e)  if so, the details thereof and the steps being taken to cope with the same? 

 

A N S W E R 
 

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) FOR POWER, NEW & 

RENEWABLE ENERGY AND THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR SKILL DEVELOPMENT 

& ENTREPRENEURSHIP 

 

( SHRI  R.K. SINGH)  

 

(a) :    The details of the allocation of power from Central Generating 

Stations to each State/UT during the current financial year is given at Annexure. 

 

(b) & (c) :  No proposal is pending from the States/UTs including the State of Goa 

for allocation of more power during the current financial year. 

 

(d) & (e):  As per the Load Generation Balance Report (LGBR) for 2019-20 

prepared by Central Electricity Authority, no shortage of electricity is anticipated 

in the country. Further, the Load Generation Balance Report for the next financial 

year will be compiled based on the review of actual power supply position for the 

current year 2019-20. 

*********** 

 



ANNEXURE 

 

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  2859 TO BE 

ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 05.12.2019. 

*************** 
 

Details of the allocation of power from Central Generating Stations to each State/UT  

during the current financial year 

Sl. No. Region / State  
Total Power allocated from Central Generating 

Stations (MW) 

1 Chandigarh  330.6 

2 Delhi  4014.7 

3 Haryana 2874.9 

4 Himachal Pradesh  1481.5 

5 Jammu & Kashmir 2255.1 

6 Punjab 2903.1 

7 Rajasthan 3360.1 

8 Uttar Pradesh  7572.0 

9 Uttarakhand   1123.3 

10 PowerGrid 11.6 

11 Railways NR 245.0 

12 BTPS 2.0 

  Northern Region  26173.9 

13 Chhattisgarh  1603.7 

14 Gujarat 4147.1 

15 Madhya Pradesh 5882.5 

16 Maharashtra 7852.9 

17 Daman & Diu 333.7 

18 D.N.Haveli  950.9 

19 Goa  610.9 

20 PowerGrid 8.7 

21 HWP of DAE 14.0 

22 BARC Facilities 10.0 

23 Railways WR 170.0 

  Western Region 21584.4 

24 Andhra Pradesh 3743.8 

25 Telangana 2525.5 

26 Karnataka 4859.3 

27 Kerala 2235.8 

28 Tamil Nadu 6436.4 

29 Puducherry 523.1 

30 NLC 100.0 

31 PowerGrid 6.3 

  Southern Region  20430.0 

32 Bihar 4457.4 

33 DVC  3769.2 

34 Jharkhand 1593.6 

35 Odisha 1769.3 

36 West Bengal  2352.2 

37 Sikkim  172.2 

38 PowerGrid 3.8 

39 Railways 210.0 

  Eastern Region  14327.6 

40 Arunachal Pradesh 219.5 

41 Assam  1609.5 

42 Manipur 248.8 

43 Meghalaya  336.2 

44 Mizoram  205.0 

45 Nagaland  151.3 

46 Tripura  482.3 

47 PowerGrid 2.5 

  North-Eastern  3255.1 

  All India 85,771 

NOTE: 

1. Above allocation as on 30.09.2019 is for Central Generating units under commercial operation and for 

Evening Peak Hours only. Component of Unallocated power may vary during off-peak hours. 
 

2. All India share from Central Generating Stations does not include power allocated to Bangladesh. Total 

Power allocated to Bangladesh = 250 MW (100 MW each from NR and WR  and 50 MW from ER NTPC stations' 

unallocated power). 

**************** 


